
Page 1 

 

 

 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 14 March 2017 

Time: 11.30 am or on the rising of Cabinet whichever is the later 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
William.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Membership: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Campuses, Area Boards and 
Broadband 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic 
Property 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Development Management, Strategic Housing, 
Operational Property and Waste 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage and Arts, 
Governance and Support Services 

Cllr Philip Whitehead Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Health (including Public 
Health) and Adult Social Care 

 

mailto:William.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering
[...]
rs defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  
 
 

 

1   Apologies and Substitutions  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on 17 January 2017. 

 

3   Leader's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting 
is open to the public , who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions 
can also be asked by members of the Council. Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Will Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon 
on Thursday 9 March 2017. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above. 

 

6   Wiltshire Growth Deal Update (Pages 25 - 34) 

 Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director 

 

7   Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) Powers (Pages 35 - 42) 

 Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director 

 

8   The Maltings and Central Car Park - Update (Pages 43 - 46) 

  Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following 
item in private. 
 
 
To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Items 
Number 11 and 12 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking item in private: 

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 

 

11   The Maltings and Central Car Park - Update (Part ii) (Pages 47 - 50) 

  Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director 

 

12   Professional Services Framework (Pages 51 - 58) 

  Report by Dr Carlton Brand, Corporate Director 

 Our vision is to create stronger and more resilient communities. Our priorities are: To protect 
those who are most vulnerable; to boost the local economy - creating and safeguarding jobs; 
and to support and empower communities to do more themselves. 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held in THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 17 January 2017. 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-
Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property 

Cllr Baroness Scott of B
ybrook OBE 

Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Development 
Management, Strategic Housing, Operational Property and 
Waste 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Campuses, Area Boards and Broadband 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr 

Philip Whitehead, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Cllr Glenis Ansell, Cllr 
Simon Killane, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Richard 
Gamble, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Alan 
MacRae 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

63 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies as all members of the Committee were in attendance.   
 

64 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2016. 
 

65 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader announced that the meeting would be webcast today. 
 

66 Declarations of interest 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Leader invited Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe to respond verbally to the 
questions received from Councillor John Knight, Richard Hames, Anne 
Henshaw, Kim Stuckey, Nick Murry and Stephen Eades. 
 
A copy of the questions and responses is appended to these minutes.  
 

68 Schools Capital Infrastructure Update Report 2016 - 2019 
 

 Councillor Laura Mayes presented the report which asked the meeting to 
agree the Schools Capital Investment Programme for 2017- 2020. In giving her 
presentation, Councillor Mayes thanked the officers for their hard work. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
progress made with the current programme; the limited funding available from 
central government; how officers maximise contributions from developers; and 
how work is prioritised. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the status of March 2014 approved school capital schemes 
as shown at Appendix A (all complete). 
 

2. To note the updated (previously approved) School Capital 
Programme as shown at Appendix B. 

 
3. To consider and approve the proposed new Basic Need schemes 

subject to planning approv
[...]
 so that it can be sold on the 
open market 
 
Councillor Toby Sturgis presented the report which sought approval for officers 
to add the rural estate property in the Sedgehill area to the list of properties 
scheduled for disposal on the open market. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
condition of the property; the current use of the property; and whether the 
investing in the property was preferable to its sale.  
 
Resolved  
 

1. To declare the rural estate property in Sedgehill area as Surplus so 
that it can be sold on the open market. 

 
2. To further delegate specific decisions on the lotting of the property, 

method of sale, negotiations with outgoing tenants and interim 
management arrangements to the Associate Director for People and 
Business in consultation with Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning, Development Management, Strategic Housing, 
Operational Property and Waste. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the sale of the Council’s rural estate property in the Sedgehill area as 
Surplus in order to generate capital receipts which will contribute to the 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Council’s Capital programme and Treasury Management Plan and to divest the 
Council of assets which have a high cost repairing liability in relation to their 
revenue potential. 
 

70 Assets to be declared surplus 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe presented the report which asked the meeting to 
consider whether to declare seven assets surplus and authorise their sale at or 
above market value. 
 
The Leader invited any additional questions regarding the specific assets. 
In response to a question from Councillor Chris Caswill, Councillor 
Fleur de Rhé-Philipe stated that the decision today was to place sites on the 
surplus list, and that any subsequent decision to sell any of the sites would be 
subject to the normal due diligence procedures at which time further 
consultation. Furthermore, if the land with the cycle track was to be sold, it 
would remain a public right of way and any decision to alter this would remain 
with the Council as Highways Authority. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Alan Macrae and Andrew Hall, the 
Leader stated that officers were reviewing the status of the Martingate asset 
and would be in touch with parties in due course. Mr Hall further reiterated his 
company’s commitment to refurbishing the site, and maintaining the car park, 
but stated that this would only be possible if they owned the freehold. 
.  
Resolved 
 
1. That members declare the seven assets listed in the report as assets 

held for sale. 
 

2. To authorise the Associate Director for People and Business, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic Property and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, to dispose of the assets at or above market 
value. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To declare assets surplus so that they can be sold in order to generate capital 
receipts in support of the council’s capital programme. 
 

71 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

72 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3  and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking the item in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragraph 5 - information subject to legal privilege 
 
No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private. 
 

73 Declaration of rural estate property near Sedgehill as Surplus so that it 
can be sold on the open market 
 
The meeting noted the content of the report. 
 

74 Assets to be declared surplus - Part ii 
 
The meeting considered the content of the report. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the recommendations contained in the report presented with 
the exception of the recommendation for site two which was not adopted. 
 

75 Castledown Business Centre - Innovation Suite 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe presented the report which: provided an update to the 
committee on negotiations with the parties involved in the design and 
construction of the Business Centre relating to the remediation of the glazed 
façade; asked the Committee to consider the options available to remediate the 
glazed façade and propose a preferred option; and, on the basis of the 
preferred option, sought delegated authority to proceed with implementation of 
the remedial works required to ensure full operation of the Business Centre. 
 
Resolved 
 
To delegate authority to the Associate Director for People & Business, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property, to appoint contractors to 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

deliver the remedial works required for the glazed façade at Castledown 
Business Park, and subsequently recoup these costs from the insurers of 
the designers. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To expedite delivery of the required remedial works to enable full operation of 
the council’s business centre at Castledown, Ludgershall, thereby maximising 
the benefit of the council’s existing investment and helping boost the local 
economy in line with council’s Business Plan 2013-17 Outcome 1. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.00 am) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the XXXX and will come into force on XXXXX 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935 or e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

(b)   

Page 10



Page 1 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA SUPPLEMENT (2) 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 17 January 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
The Agenda for the above meeting was published on 9 January 2017. Additional 
documents are now available and are attached to this Agenda Supplement. 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

5   Public Participation and Questions from Councillors (Pages 3 - 14) 

 
Responses to written questions received. 

 
 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION:  17 January 2017 

Page 7

Minute Item 67

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8Page 12



Wiltshire Council 

Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 

17 January 2017 

 

Questions from Councillor John Knight, Trowbridge Central Division 

Questions 

1. Could the retained area of the car park be free car parking for the first 30 

minutes to allow the public to collect prescriptions from the proposed new 

pharmacy and assist with short visits to the adjoining park? 

 

2. Could officers investigate how to mitigate the loss of car parking during 

construction as the pharmacy may well require the retained area of the car park 

as a builders compound, supplies deliver and turning. Possibly using land 

forming part of the park either immediately adjoining the car park or the area 

formerly occupied by the youth centre at Innox Road/L
[...]
d, we would like to register in writing – which 

this email would now constitute – a formal objection to this proposal at the Council 

meeting on 17th January 

Response  

The council recognises the important role of the North Wiltshire Rivers Route. If we 

decide to sell, we recognise the value of the cycle path and due diligence would 

cover issues such as these. 

 

 

Page 13Page 19Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20Page 24



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
14 March 2017 
 

 

 
Subject: Wiltshire Growth Deal Update 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic 
Transport and Strategic Property 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 

Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 

14 March 2017 

 

 

 

 
Proposals 
 

 That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee notes the progress of Growth Deal projects. 
 
That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee notes the outcome of the round 3 bid. 

 
 
 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 

 

To ensure Cabinet Capital Assets Committee is kept appraised of the development 
and delivery of Growth Deal projects, and on the outcome of successful bids to 
Government. 
 
 
 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The three rounds of the Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal were agreed between 
Government and the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) 
between July 2014, January 2015, and February 2017. £168million of  
Government funds have been allocated to the SWLEP area to support delivery of 
major projects. 
 
This report provides an update on the development and delivery of Wiltshire Growth 
Deal projects and provides details on the outcome of the Growth Deal round 3 bid. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Dr Carlton Brand 

Corporate Director 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

Subject: Wiltshire Growth Deal Update 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic 
Transport and Strategic Property 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Cabinet Capital Assets Committee with an update on the development 

and delivery of Wiltshire Growth Deal projects and provide detail on the outcome 
of the Growth Deal round 3 bid. 
 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The following key actions and outcomes in the Council’s Business Plan are 

relevant to this report: 
 

Key Action Two: Stimulate economic growth in partnership with the SWLEP  
Outcome One: Wiltshire has a thriving and growing economy 
Outcome Three: Everyone lives in a high quality environment 

 
3. The Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal provides capital investment towards a 

range of infrastructure projects that underpin our economy, including highways 
improvements, urban regeneration and business and economic development.  

 
 
Background 
 

4. The Swindon and Wiltshire Growth Deal was agreed between Government and 
the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) between July 
2014, January 2015, and February 2017. £168million of Government funds have 
been allocated to the SWLEP area to support delivery of major infrastructure 
projects. In Wiltshire, approximately £67million has been allocated to twelve 
projects (identified below), attracting additional local investment and supporting the 
creation of jobs.  

 
 
 

Growth Deal Round 1 – Announced July 2014 
 

 LTB A350 Chippenham Bypass Dualling (Bumpers Farm)  
 A429 Access Improvements  

 A350 Chippenham Bypass Dualling (Badger, Brook and Chequers)  
 Chippenham Station Hub  

 Porton Science Park 

Page 26



 

 Ultrafast Broadband 
 

 Growth Deal Round 2 – Announced January 2015 
 

 Digital Corsham – Mansion House 

 M4 Junction 17 Improvements  

 Yarnbrook West Ashton Relief Road  
 

5. In March 2016 the then Communities and Local Government Secretary Greg 
Clark announced the third round of Growth Deal funding, inviting the 39 LEPs 
[...]
cquire land by agreement fail. The 
compulsory purchase of land requires the approval of a confirming minister, the 
Secretary of State. A Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) should only be made 
where there is a compelling case in the public interest.  
 
They can be exercised by local authorities to promote schemes for various 
purposes. The powers contained in Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) enables acquiring authorities with planning powers to exercise their 
compulsory acquisition powers if they think that acquiring the land in question 
will facilitate the carrying out of development, redevelopment or improvement 
on, or in relation to, the land being acquired and it is not certain that they will be 
able to acquire it by agreement (Section 226). Different Acts of Parliament 
enable public bodies to use compulsory purchase powers to acquire land or 
rights over land for a particular purpose (e.g. Highways Act 1980 which 
authorises a Highways Authority to compulsorily purchase land to construct or 
improve highways).  
 
Compulsory purchase can be appropriate in many situations, for example to 
regenerate run down areas or assemble land to improve town centres.  More 
high profile uses include major infrastructure projects such as the HS2 rail 
project.  Compulsory purchase may also be appropriate to support proposals 
for growth to enable the provision of new homes, economic development and 
the infrastructure necessary to accommodate them. 
 
The Council should establish an internal process for carrying out a CPO should 
it become necessary. 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
Proposals 
 
That Cabinet Capital Assets Committee: 
 
(i)        Note the main considerations for the Council in relation to compulsory   

purchase powers. 
 
(ii)       Delegates authority to the Associate Director for Economic 

Development and Planning in consultation with the Associate Director 
for Legal and Governance and, the Associate Director for Finance to 
establish the Council’s process for carrying out the compulsory 
purchase of land to ensure the timely delivery of infrastructure, 
regeneration projects and development sites. 

 
 
Reason for Proposals 
 
Compulsory purchase is a measure of last resort. However, should the Council 
consider that it is necessary to ensure the timely delivery of infrastructure, 
regeneration projects and development sites, a clear, open and transparent 
process is needed to manage the risks surrounding the use of such powers. 
 

 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 

Page 36



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet Capital Assets Committee 
 
14 March 2017 
 
 
Subject:  Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) Powers 
  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 

Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, 
Strategic Transport and Strategic Property 
 

 Councillor Stuart Wheeler 
 Cabinet Member for hubs, governance (including 

information management), support services (HR, legal, 
ICT, business services, democratic services) heritage and 
arts and customer care 

  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is to: 

 
(i) Summarise the main considerations for the Council in relation to 

compulsory purchase powers; 
 
(ii) Delegate authority to Associate Director for Economic Development 

and Planning in consultation with the Associate Director for Legal 
and Governance and, the Associate Director for Finance to 
establish the Council’s process for carrying out the compulsory 
purchase of land to ensure the timely delivery of infrastructure, 
regeneration projects and development sites 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. Ensuring planned development is delivered and unblocking barriers to 

growth contributes to delivering a thriving and growing economy,  one of 
the priorities of the Business Plan 2013-2017 to delivering stronger and 
more resilient communities. Regeneration projects can also contribute to 
ensuring everyone lives in a high 
[...]
blish a 
clear, open and transparent process for carrying out CPO should it be 
required. 

 
Alistair Cunningham  
Associate Director, Economic Development and Planning 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Associate Director, Legal & Governance 
 
Report Authors:  
 
Georgina Clampitt-Dix 
Head of Spatial Planning 
Carolyn Gibson 
Spatial Planning Manager 
 
06 March 2017 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 42

http://uk.practicallaw.com/4-594-8585


Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet  
 
14 March 2017 
 

 
Subject:  The Maltings and Central Car Park, Salisbury 
 
Cabinet members:  Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe - Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and 
Strategic Property 

    
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The regeneration of the Central Car Park and Maltings site in Salisbury is 
poised to move forward pending the outcome of a funding decision from 
government on Round 3 of the Local Growth Fund (LG3).  This is expected to 
be known by the time Cabinet meets.  The implications of this decision (either 
way) will be significant for the project and need to be reported to Cabinet as a 
priority.  This will enable the project to move forward in a timely way.  
 

 
 

Proposal 
 
To seek delegated authority for the Associate Director of Economic 
Development and Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and Strategic 
Property to proceed as advised.   
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To ensure the timely progression of the regeneration of the site in the context of 
the government’s funding announcement and the current commercial position of 
the parties.  
 

 

Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet  
 
14 March 2017 
 

 
Subject:  The Maltings and Central Car Park, Salisbury 
 
Cabinet members:  Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe - Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, Skills, Strategi
[...]
ider 
comprehensive scheme across the site and so under the plans emerging a 
phased approach was developed, based around a comprehensive 
masterplan for the wider area, delivering the first phase of development on 
land in the complete control of the Council, with other land including the 
Maltings shopping centre (now held by TIAA Henderson) coming forward 
by agreement under a future phase.   
 

10. Since acquiring the Maltings shopping centre, TIAA Henderson has shown 
a willingness to engage on the wider opportunity for comprehensive 
development to include its interest within an initial phase.  Discussions 
within the parameters of the existing DA have been progressed around 
this between the parties.    
 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
11. The regeneration of the Central Car Park and Maltings site in Salisbury is 

poised to move forward with the benefit of the funding decision from 
government on Round 3 of the Local Growth Fund (LG3).   

 
12. Delegated authority is sought from Cabinet for the Associate Director of 

Economic Development and Planning in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic 
Transport and Strategic Property to proceed as advised in the context of 
the decision and such commercial and legal advice that may be sought. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Engagement     
 
13. Overview and Scrutiny Committee were briefed on the Maltings scheme 

as part of reports on job creation and economic development which were 
delivered in October 2012 and April 2013, and since that time members 
and stakeholders including the local area board have been periodically 
updated on progress. 

 
Safeguarding Implications 
 
14. There are no safeguarding implications relating to the proposal. 
   
Public Health Implications 
 
15.  If taken forward, the proposal will enable the delivery of a significant retail 

led scheme, which will also provide housing in an area of need, and 
improve the envi
[...]
vernment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	67 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors
	Agenda
	5 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors
	Question and Response - Richard Hames - for publication
	Question and Response - Anne Henshaw - for publication
	Question and Response - Kim Stuckey - for publication
	Question and Response - Nick Murry - for publication
	Question and Response - Stephen Eades- for publication



	6 Wiltshire Growth Deal Update
	7 Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) Powers
	8 The Maltings and Central Car Park - Update
	11 The Maltings and Central Car Park - Update (Part ii)
	12 Professional Services Framework



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 14 MARCH 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Chris Caswill 
  

 
76 Apologies and Substitutions 

 
All members were present. 
 

77 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 January 2017. 
 

78 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no leaders announcements. 
 

79 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

80 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
The Leader drew attention to the questions submitted by Marilyn Mackay, and 
to the answers circulated in the agenda supplement. 
 
In response to a follow up question raised at the meeting from Councillor Chris 
Caswill, it was clarified that it was expected that the infrastructure requirements 
arising from the Rawlings Green application would be met by the developer, but 
that the Inspector had requested information as to what steps would be taken if 
this was not the case. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
81 Wiltshire Growth Deal Update 

 
Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe presented the report which provided Cabinet 
Capital Assets Committee with an update on the development and delivery of 
Wiltshire Growth Deal projects and provide detail on the outcome of the Growth 
Deal round 3 bid. 
 
The Leader welcomed the update particularly in relation to funding for Wiltshire 
College which would enable further improvements to their estate. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the progress of Growth Deal projects; and 
 
2. To note the outcome of the round 3 bid. 
 

82 Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) Powers 
 
The Leader invited Councillor Stuart Wheeler to present a report which sought 
delegated authority to officers to establish the Council’s process for carrying out 
the compulsory purchase of land to ensure the timely delivery of infrastructure, 
regeneration projects and development sites. 
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Wheeler set out the main considerations and 
emphasised the importance of having a clear procedure in place should it be 
required. 
 
Resolved 
 
(i) To note the main considerations for the Council in relation to 

compulsory purchase powers. 
 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director for Economic 

Development and Planning in consultation with the Associate Director 
for Legal and Governance and, the Associate Director for Finance to 
establish the Council’s process for carrying out the compulsory 
purchase of land to ensure the timely delivery of infrastructure, 
regeneration projects and development sites. 

 
83 The Maltings and Central Car Park - Update 

 
 Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe presented the report which updated Members on 

the current status of the Central Car Park & Maltings regeneration scheme, and 
sought delegated authority to progress the project. 
 
In presenting her report, and prior to consideration of exempt information in part 
ii of the agenda, Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe reminded the meeting that the 
project would be in receipt of monies from the Growth Fund which would enable 
progress on the matter. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved 
 
To delegate authority to the Associate Director of Economic Development 
and Planning in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Skills, Strategic Transport and 
Strategic Property to proceed as advised in the exempt report considered 
at this meeting. 
 

84 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

85 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 
business because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
Reason for taking the item in private: 
 
Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial information or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
No representations have been received as to why this item should not be held 
in private. 
 

86 The Maltings and Central Car Park - Update (Part ii) 
 
The meeting considered the content of the report. 
 

87 Professional Services Framework 
 
Councillor Stuart Wheeler presented the report which described the 
procurement process that will be followed to establish a framework of providers 
for the delivery of capital building projects, and requested authority from the 
Cabinet for the execution of contracts on that basis. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the Property related Professional Services Framework, which 

was entered into in 2012, will expire in November 2016; and 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Associate Director for People and 
Business Services, in consultation Associate Director for Corporate 
Services and Procurement, Associate Director for Legal Services and 
Section 151 officer with their respective Cabinet Members, to enter 
into a procurement for the provision of Consultancy Services in 
support of delivery of the Council’s ambitious Building Programme 
across the Wiltshire. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.00  - 1.21 pm) 

 
These decisions were published on the 17 March 2017 and will come into force on 27 

March 2017. 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


